## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2023-6-13

## AUTHORIZING ROBERTS ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC, TO SUBMIT AN NJDOT FY2024 MUNICIPAL AID GRANT APPLICATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO MARGERUM ROAD

**WHERAS**, the Committee of the Township of Chesterfield previously authorized Roberts Engineering Group, LLC to submit an NJDOT FY2024 Municipal Aid Grant Application for Improvements to Waln Road; and

**WHERAS**, the Committee of the Township of Chesterfield previously authorized Roberts Engineering Group, LLC to submit an NJDOT FY2024 Local Transportation Grant Program Application for Improvements to Margerum Road; and

**WHERAS**, the NJDOT has closed the Local Transportation Project Fund grant program as of June 2, 2023; and

**WHERAS**, Roberts Engineering Group, LLC recommends the NJDOT FY2024 Municipal Aid be submitted for Improvements to Margerum Road in lieu of the application for Improvements to Waln Road;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Committee of the Township of Chesterfield formally authorizes Roberts Engineering Group, LLC to submit an application for funding through the NJDOT FY2024 Municipal Aid Program for Improvements to Margerum Road.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on June 22, 2023 at which a quorum was present.

> Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk

My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the execution of the grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above.

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL

Caryn M. Hoyer, Township Clerk

~~~~~~~~

Denise Koetas-Dale, Mayor

~~~~~~~~